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start holding back it is this which does harm We should not be worried about it.

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR : Is the minister aware that one of the major factors for decline in exports is the variation between the sample supplied and the actual supplies thereafter? May I know what steps are being taken about quality control as a measure of export promotion?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : The House is aware that I have mentioned on various occasions the quality control measures we have taken. We are tightening them all the time.

SHRI S. K, TAPURIAH : Though the minister has remarked about the stiff competition from other countries, he has not mentioned about one of the stiff competition our textile exporters are getting which is from the ministry itself. Oue such thing is about our textile exports to USA where an out-dated quota system prevails and the new-comer exporters cannot get orders because the importers in USA prefer to buy their goods mostly from those who have the quota system because they get on the average a lower price, as a result of which we lose a considerable amount of foreign exchange, which we could have otherwise got through textile exports to USA if the quota-system was not allowed. In the light of that, may I ask what increase would there be in India’s total textile exports to USA if there was no quota system? Since we are losing valuable foreign exchange, will Government abolish the quota system?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : I do not think the quota system which the hon. member has mentioned has created any difficulty in our export. But now that the hon. member has mentioned it, T shall have the matter re-examined.

SHRI R. BARUA : The obligations under the GATT are not being properly observed by developed countries like the USA and others. May I know whether the minister will throw any light whether some long-term arrangements can be made or are being made in this matter for exporting cotton textiles to the developed countries?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Yes, Sir, this matter is constantly discussed in the GATT and in the next UNCTAD also we will discuss this matter.

SHRI PILOO MODY : The hon.
Minister just now said that there are no restrictions on exports; in fact, there is some encouragement. May I know whether he has exported anything from this country? If he has not, I would like to inform him about the innumerable restrictions that are plaguing export trade in this country.

MR. SPEAKER : It is a gencral question.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Let him answer whether he has exported or not.

CONSTRUCTION WORK OF BOKARO STEEL
PLANT

+
SHRI MARANI :
SHRI MAYAVAN :

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES
AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of U.S.S.R. have expressed concern over the delay in setting up civil engineering and construction work of the Bokaro Steel Plant; and

*693.

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government to expedite the construction work of the plant?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI RAM SEWAK): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Government of U.S.S.R. as also the Government of India were concerned over the delay of nine months in the construction schedule of Bokaro Steel Plant. With a view to finalize a revised construction schedule with the U.SS.R. authorities, and to expedite despatch of working drawing from the U.S.S.R. the
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Managing Director, Bokaro Steel Limited visited USSR in August, 1967. A revised construction schedule envisaging completion of the plant by the end of December, 1971, has since been drawn up, and working drawings and supplies of equipment and materials have started coming according to agreed programine of construction. Constant liaison is being maintained with the Soviet consultants at plant site and in U.S.S.R. for timely supplies of equipment and drawings. The Hindustan Steelworks Construction Ltd. are regularly impressed to expedite the civil work. Arrangements for supplies from public sector industries have bgen finalised, and that from the private sector units, are being finalised expeditiously.
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Minister tell us whether he has got any idea of including the Salem steel plant also in the Fourth Plan?

MR. SPEAKER : How des it come out of this question which is about Bokaro ? It does not arise.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI : We are interested to know the answer.
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SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI: May
1 know from the hon. Minister whether an all-party committee from Madras met the Prime Minister on the 26th November, 1966 and submitted a memorandum stating that instead of locating a big plant costing Rs. 750 crores at Bokaro, it can be split into various pieces and located in different places, say, one at Hospet and another at Salem ? May I know whether the Minister is aware of that memorandum given to the Prime Minister on the 26th November, 1966 and, if so, what was the decision taken by the government on the memorandum ?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : I am not aware of it.
SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI :

That is not an answer at all. Either he must give a reply just now or he should state that he will look into the matter and give an answer later. It is a fact that an all-party committee submitted a memorandum to the Prime Minister.

MR. SPEAKER :

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI :;
Kindly bear with me. The dignity of the House demands that the Minister should give a satisfactory reply. I am not going beyond the question on Bokaro. Sir, you were the Steel Minister then and you know better.

MR. SPEAKER : I signed the Bokaro agreement.

It may be so.
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SHRI PILOO MODY : But we cannot hold the Speaker responsible for past mistakes,

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI :
Let the Minister give an answer.

MR. SPEAKER : If he is prepared to give an answer here and now, let him do so. But I cannot compel him.
All T said was that he has given an answer.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI :
That is not a proper answer. Bither he must give the answer just now or he must give an assurance that he will give the answer on a later date.

MR. SPEAKER : If he has no answer to give, I cannot help it.

SHRI D, N. PATODIA : This project is proving to be inauspicious. This is not the first time it has been delayed.
It has been delayed several times and, unfortunately, with every delay the investment programme has also been in-
crecased and we have arrived at a stage where it is very doubtful whether with such a heavy capital base this project will ever be able to make any profit.
May I, therefore, know how many times the project has been delayed, and compared to the original investment programme, what is the investment programme now and whether the government thinks with these investment programmes it will ever be able to make any profit?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : The point is, to consider this as inauspicious is itself inauspicious. The question of collaboration with several countries was explored at different stages but the actual collaboration arrangement was entered into only with the Russians. Regarding the progress of work, T have already pointed out that there has been a delay of only nine months. In a huge proiect of this type this is not a big delay. The work is proceeding according to schedule.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON : What was the original schedule for completion of the township and the project and target of production? If there is any delay in following up the schedule, what definite sl;eps do the government propose to take to speed up the work?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : Catching up with the schedule would be practically and physically impossible, Therefore we have now reconciled with the Board and also the Russian collaborators that we will be able to make up the second schedule and extend it by nine months. We are trying our best to

keep up to it.
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SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE : In view of the various assurances given in this House by the hon. Minister or the earlier Ministers that at least most of the work will be completed during the Fourth plan—now we have heard that there is some Plan holiday going on—I would like to know whether despite this holiday this project is likely to be completed during the Fourth Plan and, if not, when ?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : There is no question of a Plan holiday. As far as the specific project is concerned, as 1 have stated, as against the original target of March 1971 the target now will be December 1971 by which, we hope, it will be completed.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR :
The statement speaks of a revised construction schedule. Would it also involve a revision of the cost of the entire project? Secondly, what is the reason why the equipment that was to be imported from Russia was so short of the schedule? Instead of 1 lakh-and-odd tonnes only 15,000 tonnes have been imported.

DR. CHANNA REDDY : What |
said was that 1,77,000 tonnes was the total equipment to be improted during


7123

Oral Answers

the entire period. It would not be useful and profitable also to import all the material much in advance and keep it idle. Regarding cost and delay, on account of the delay there shall not be any increase in cost.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : Is it not a fact that at one time the Government thought of establishing this Bokaro plant with its own resources and men; if so, are the services of the consultants who came forward to help the Government being utilised at present?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : I am not aware if the question wheather the whole thing can be done by ourselves was ever contemplated, but 1 can say that as the position stands now about 90 per cent of the structural steel works, 64 per cent of the plant and equipment and 96 per cent of the refractories are being done indigenously and only the balance is being imported from Russia. Regarding our technical personnel, we have arrangements to get our people trained in Russia as far as this work is concerned.
We have to employ in different phases about 572 techmicians from Russia. But in due course, in about 5 to 10 years, we will be able to, completely, replace them and we will have our own technicians.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA : Whether the Consultants have been utilised in this project.

DR. CHANNA REDDY : Most of the work is done by the Russian Consultants and also a part of the work is done by our own Consultants, Dastur
& Co.

SHRI HEM BARUA : May I know if Government are aware of the fact that the Russian Government have put the blame for the delay in the construction of this plant at the door of the Government of India and, if so, what has the Government to say on this particular point?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : About the question of apportioning the blame, I would not like to take the attitude on the lines of what the hon, Member has suggested. 1 have already said that there has been delay on our part and, to some extent, there has also been delay on the part of Soviet Russia. But this is all inevitable and we appreciate each other’s difficulties,

SHRI HEM BARUA : My question was different. The Russian Government bas put the blame for the delay at the door of the Indian Government. The Russian Government says that it is because of the intransigence on the part of the Government of India that the delay is caused. We want to know how far the Russians are justified in putting the blame on you.

DR. CHANNA REDDY : If it comes to that let me clarify it. There was some delay in the supply of designs from Soviet Russia and also equipment specifications at Bokaro not being able to be furnished by Indian consultants. This is all inevitable in the cause of a huge project of the type and we appreciate each other's difficulties.

SHRI K. RAMANI : The hon. Minister had stated, some days ago, in Ujjain that the delay of 8 to 9 months was due to Indian fabricated machinery manufacturers not being able to keep to schedule.
May 1 know whether it is correct or whether there is any pressure being brought on the Government by the big capitalists and steel magnates that this Bokaro plant should not be allowed to be located in the State sector or whether the World Bank has brought any pressure on the Government,

DR. CHANNA REDDY : No pressure.

TSHRI K. RAMANI : What about the delay? The Minister has stated that there was a delay.

DR. CHANNA REDDY : About the reasons and the factors involved in the delay, I have already explained in details that it was because of acquisition of land, preparation of specifications or letting out the construction work and getting the designs, etc. All these are

the reasons.
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SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : May
I know whether it is a fact that a big hostel type hotel was constructed at the Bokaro plant site for the accommodation of the Russian Engineers and that they have rejected it and now that hotel is lying unused and new houses are being built, thereby incurring a lot of wastage, and, secondly, whether it is a fact that most of the land which has been acquired for building purposes is fertile land which grew very good paddy, while there is a stony land available nearby which could have been used for this purpose and the fertile land could have been spared for production of food?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : The hostel constructed can be used for different purposes, I cannot exactly state right now whether the Russians rejected it or there was any other reason. I will certainly check it up. About the fertility of land, this was done after proper examination.

SHRI K. N. PANDEY: May 1l know whether it is a fact that 200 civil Engineers are working at the site and, if so, how many more are required so that there is no delay?

DR. CHANNA REDDY : It may go into 2000 or even more ultimately, when the whole work gets into full tempo.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : The statement which has been laid by the hon. Minister says that arrangements for supplies from the private sector units are being finalised expeditiously. I presume, he refers to the material which is required for the structural construction work.

May I know from him whether it is a fact that the distribution of this work among different structural fabricators in the country has been held up for a long time and if so, why and whether it is a fact or not that the major fabricators who are located—some of them at least—in Calcutta or near about Calcutta are not being given any of these orders on the ground—I had written to him and he has written to me saying this—that their charges were very high.
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I want to know whether they are placing the orders simply on the basis of tenders or they are also taking into account the need of efficiency of work and the need of giving work to these big concerns who are facing recessionary conditions.

DR. CHANNA REDDY : The delay in finalising the structures was there, I quite agree, because the whole details were to be looked into.

Regarding the question of allocation of these orders for structurals to Calcutta and other fabricators, in fact, the complaint is the other way about people from south and west regions have complained that they were mnot getting the orders for structurals, because they are located in Calcutta, the eastern regions was having an advantage. The attempt has been made to have an eye on efficiency and also on equity of distribution, and most of the structural concerns which are working in different parts of the country also get an opportunity of employment and participation in this.

UNLOADED FOODGRAINS AT HOWRAH

*695. SHRI K. E-AMANI :
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN :
SHRI B. K. MODAK :
SHRI UMANATH :
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that wagon-
loads of Moong and pulses booked from various places are lying at railway yards at Ramkrishnapur, Shibpur and Shalimar and hundreds of bags of pulses are lying on the floor of Railway sheds at Howrah and Ramkrishnapur;

(b) if so, the total quantity of pulses lying at the station;

(c) whether this has caused dislocation in goods traffic; and

(d) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

